TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type |
[Roxio, Inc, | [03/24/2004 || CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||Roxio, Inc. |
|Street Address: ||455 El Camino Real |
|City: ||Santa Clara |
|State/Country: |ICALIFORNIA |
[Postal Code: |l95050 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: 2257925 WILDFILE
Registration Number: 2564809 THE DIGITAL MEDIA COMPANY
Registration Number: 2179486 CD SPIN DOCTOR
Registration Number: 2369815 EASY CD CREATOR 8
Registration Number: 2271088 GOBACK e%
Registration Number: 2440935 PHOTORELAY o
Registration Number: 2571882 TAKE TWO T
Registration Number: 2471889 TOAST
Registration Number: 2166788 TOAST CD-ROM
Registration Number: 2315570 TOAST DVD
Registration Number: 2360619 WEB-CHECKUP
Registration Number: 2203889 WILD FILE
Registration Number: 2551358 BURNPAK!
Registration Number: 2727989 DATA OVERSPAN
Registration Number: 2633612 LEARN.2.BURN
| " ” TRADEMARK
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Registration Number: 2616676 ROXIO

Registration Number: 2684603 ROXIO

Serial Number: 76259761

Serial Number: 76328646 TOAST WITH JAM
Serial Number: 76340999 VIDEOPACK

Serial Number: 75451485 EASY DVD CREATOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(408)367-2926

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone:

Email:

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

408-367-3100

growney@roxio.com

William Growney

455 El Camino Real

Santa Clara, CALIFORNIA 95050

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Melissa Ritchie

Total Attachments: 3

source=Comerica Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 032404 (signed).DOC#page1.tif
source=Comerica Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 032404 (signed).DOC#page4 tif
source=Comerica Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 032404 (signed).DOC#page5.tif
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the
“Release’™) is made as of the _7—_‘i day of March, 2004, between Roxio, Inc., a California corporation
(“Assignee”) and Comerica Bank, (the “Assignor”).

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into
certain loan and security agreements (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time, the “Agreements”) recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about
March 21, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 012683/0456, June 20, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 012994/0136,
March 21, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 2466/0071, and June 20, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 0886; and
recorded with the Copyright Office on March 22, 2002 at Volume/Page No. 3479/479 for the
purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of
the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the
Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the “Intellectual Property”), including the Patents,
Trademarks, and Copyrights, identified on Exhibits A, B, and C, attached hereto, and pledged and
mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the Assignor’s security
interest in the Intellectual Property have been repaid in their entirety, and the Assignor is therefore
obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions -
set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property,
including without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights identified on Exhibits A, B,
and C attached hereto, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any
representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor’s entire right, title and interest in and
to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such
further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

COMERICA BANK

By: :M /bk
Name: T;cﬁc@ lzofoerkcry)
Title: AVP- Western O/vic e

219870_(1)1.DOC
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EXHIBIT B —- TRADEMARKS

Mark

THE DIGITAL MEDIA COMPANY

CD SPIN DOCTOR

EASY CD CREATOR

GOBACK

PHOTORELAY

TAKE TWO

TOAST

TOAST CD-ROM

TOAST DVD

WEB-CHECKUP

WILD FILE

WILDFILE

EASY DVD CREATOR

THE DIGITAL MEDIA COMPANY

CD SPIN DOCTOR

EASY CD CREATOR

GOBACK

PHOTORELAY

TAKE TWO

TOAST

Registration/Application
No.
2,564,809
2,179,486
2,369,815
2,271,088
2,440,935
2,571,882
2,471,889
2,166,788
2,315,570
2,360,619
2,203,889
2,257,925
75/451,485
2,564,809
2,179,486
2,369,815
2,271,088
2,440,935
2,571,882

2,471,889
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Mark

TOAST CD-ROM
TOAST DVD
WEB-CHECKUP
WILD FILE
BURNPAK!

DATA OVERSPAN
LEARN.2.BURN
ROXIO

ROXIO & Design
NONE-besign only (circles)
TOAST WITH JAM

VIDEOPACK

—__ RECORDED: 04/01/2004

Registration/Application
No.
2,166,788
2,315,570
2,360,619
2,203,889
2,551,358
2,727,989
2,633,612
2,616,676
2,684,603
76/259,761

76/328,646

76/340,999
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