TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Roxio, Inc.		03/24/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Roxio, Inc.
Street Address:	455 El Camino Real
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95050
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2257925	WILDFILE
Registration Number:	2564809	THE DIGITAL MEDIA COMPANY
Registration Number:	2179486	CD SPIN DOCTOR
Registration Number:	2369815	EASY CD CREATOR
Registration Number:	2271088	GOBACK
Registration Number:	2440935	PHOTORELAY
Registration Number:	2571882	TAKE TWO
Registration Number:	2471889	TOAST
Registration Number:	2166788	TOAST CD-ROM
Registration Number:	2315570	TOAST DVD
Registration Number:	2360619	WEB-CHECKUP
Registration Number:	2203889	WILD FILE
Registration Number:	2551358	BURNPAK!
Registration Number:	2727989	DATA OVERSPAN
Registration Number:	2633612	LEARN.2.BURN
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 002822 FRAME: 0656

900006779

Registration Number:	2616676	ROXIO
Registration Number:	2684603	ROXIO
Serial Number:	76259761	
Serial Number:	76328646	TOAST WITH JAM
Serial Number:	76340999	VIDEOPACK
Serial Number:	75451485	EASY DVD CREATOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)367-2926

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-367-3100

Email: growney@roxio.com

Correspondent Name: William Growney

Address Line 1: 455 El Camino Real

Address Line 4: Santa Clara, CALIFORNIA 95050

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melissa Ritchie

Total Attachments: 3

source=Comerica Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 032404 (signed).DOC#page1.tif source=Comerica Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 032404 (signed).DOC#page4.tif source=Comerica Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property 032404 (signed).DOC#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002822 FRAME: 0657

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the 24 day of March, 2004, between Roxio, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee") and Comerica Bank, (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into certain loan and security agreements (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreements") recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about March 21, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 012683/0456, June 20, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 012994/0136, March 21, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 2466/0071, and June 20, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 0886; and recorded with the Copyright Office on March 22, 2002 at Volume/Page No. 3479/479 for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, identified on Exhibits A, B, and C, attached hereto, and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the Assignor's security interest in the Intellectual Property have been repaid in their entirety, and the Assignor is therefore obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights identified on Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

COMERICA BANK

By: Dodd Robertson

Name: Todd Robertson

Title: AVP- Western Division

219870 (1)1.DOC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002822 FRAME: 0658

EXHIBIT B – TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration/Application No.
THE DIGITAL MEDIA COMPANY	2,564,809
CD SPIN DOCTOR	2,179,486
EASY CD CREATOR	2,369,815
GOBACK	2,271,088
PHOTORELAY	2,440,935
TAKE TWO	2,571,882
TOAST	2,471,889
TOAST CD-ROM	2,166,788
TOAST DVD	2,315,570
WEB-CHECKUP	2,360,619
WILD FILE	2,203,889
WILDFILE	2,257,925
EASY DVD CREATOR	75/451,485
THE DIGITAL MEDIA COMPANY	2,564,809
CD SPIN DOCTOR	2,179,486
EASY CD CREATOR	2,369,815
GOBACK	2,271,088
PHOTORELAY	2,440,935
TAKE TWO	2,571,882
TOAST	2,471,889

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002822 FRAME: 0659

Mark	Registration/Application
TOAST CD-ROM	No. 2,166,788
TOAST DVD	2,315,570
WEB-CHECKUP	2,360,619
WILD FILE	2,203,889
BURNPAK!	2,551,358
DATA OVERSPAN	2,727,989
LEARN.2.BURN	2,633,612
ROXIO	2,616,676
ROXIO & Design	2,684,603
NONE-Design only (circles)	76/259,761
TOAST WITH JAM	76/328,646
VIDEOPACK	76/340,999

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002822 FRAME: 0660